

The Oriental Insurance Company Limited

Corrigendum to Response to Pre-bid Queries

Request for Proposal for Supply, Installation, Integration, Implementation, Migration and Maintenance of Blade Servers

(Tender Reference No.: OICL/HO/ITD/SERVER/2022/02 Dated 25.04.2022)

This has reference to the captioned tender document, please refer the below table for the revised clause:

#	Clause Ref.	Page #	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	Appendix 1: Technical Specifications; Converged Switch, Pt.3	88	Converged Switch should be supplied with minimum 48 number of ports. Same switch should provide 10G/25G Ports, 40G ports and 16G/32G FC ports for connecting servers to the LAN and SAN environment. Minimum 16 number of 16G/32G FC ports must be supplied to OICL.	Converged Switch should be supplied with minimum 32 number of ports. Same switch should provide 10G/25G Ports, 40G ports and 16G/32G FC ports for connecting servers to the LAN and SAN environment. Minimum 16 number of 16G/32G FC ports must be supplied to OICL.

The above corrigendum if for the information and noting for all concerned.